1 In most cases, policyholders have the option to terminate their contracts at any time and receive the surrender values of their policies.
The surrender values may be significantly lower than the amounts shown above.

69

Present value of in-force long-term insurance business (‘PVIF’)

The life insurance business is accounted for using the embedded value approach, which, inter alia, provides a
framework for the evaluation of insurance and related risks. The value of the PVIF asset at 31 December 2015 was
HK$36,897m (2014: HK$32,389m), representing the present value of the shareholders’ interest in the profits expected
to emerge from the book of in-force policies.

The valuation of the PVIF asset includes explicit risk margins for non-economic risks in the projection assumptions
and explicit allowances for financial options and guarantees using stochastic methods. Both the risk discount rate and
investment return assumptions are set on active basis with reference to market risk free yields.

PVIF is stress-tested to assess the sensitivity of the value of life business to adverse movements of different risk factors.
The following table shows the effect on the PVIF as at 31 December 2015 of changes in the main economic
assumption:

 Impact on PVIF
 2015  2014
 HK$m  HK$m
   + 100 basis points shift in risk-free rate  .....  (63)  1,357

– 100 basis points shift in risk-free rate  .....  (64)  (813)

The effects on PVIF shown above are illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios. It should be noted that the
effects may not be linear and, therefore, the results cannot be extrapolated. The sensitivities reflect the established
investment risk sharing mechanism with policyholders for participating products but do not incorporate other actions
that could be taken by management to mitigate effects, nor do they take account of consequential changes in
policyholder behaviour.

Non-economic assumptions

Non-economic assumptions, including, mortality and/or morbidity, lapse rates and expense rates, are also used for the
determination of the policyholders’ liabilities and PVIF, subject to any relevant local regulatory requirements. The
process used to determine the non-economic assumptions is intended to result in stable and prudent estimates of future
outcomes. This is achieved by incorporating risk margins into best estimate assumptions which can withstand a
reasonable range of fluctuation of actual experience. An annual review of the relevant experience is performed to
assess the adequacy of margins that exist between the assumptions adopted and the most likely estimate of future
outcome. The sensitivity of profit for the year and net assets to reasonably possible changes in these non-economic
assumptions at 31 December 2015 across all insurance manufacturing subsidiaries is as follows:

 Impact on 2015 results  Impact on 2014 results
 Profit after tax  Net assets  Profit after tax  Net assets
 HK$m  HK$m  HK$m  HK$m
   10% increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates .....  (402)  (402)  (294)  (294)
10% decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates  .....  400  400  301  301
10% increase in lapse rates  .....  (355)  (355)  (319)  (319)
10% decrease in lapse rates  .....  407  407  370  370
10% increase in expense rates  .....  (285)  (285)  (303)  (303)
10% decrease in expense rates  .....  271  271  299  299

The effects on profit after tax and net assets shown above are illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios. It
should be noted that the effects may not be linear and, therefore, the results cannot be extrapolated. The sensitivities
reflect the established risk sharing mechanism with policyholders for participating products, but do not incorporate
other actions that could be taken by management to mitigate effects nor do they take account of consequential changes
in policyholder behaviour.

T H E  H O N G K O N G  A N D  S H A N G H A I  B A N K I N G  C O R P O R A T I O N  L I M I T E D